COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. FOR)	
A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND)	
NECESSITY AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF)	CASE NO.
AN ACCELERATED SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT)	2015-00210
PROGRAM, APPROVAL OF OWNERSHIP OF SERVICE)	
LINES, AND A GAS PIPELINE REPLACEMENT)	
SURCHARGE)	

ORDER

On December 21, 2015, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. and the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention, jointly moved to reschedule the hearing set for Wednesday, January 13, 2016, to either January 15 or January 19, 2016.

Having considered the joint motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the hearing scheduled for Wednesday, January 13, 2016, should be rescheduled to Tuesday, January 19, 2016.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The hearing scheduled for Wednesday, January 13, 2016, at 9:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, shall be rescheduled to Tuesday, January 19, 2016, at 9:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 2. All other provisions of the Commission's December 15, 2016 Order shall remain in effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

DEC 23 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Executive Director

*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Kristen Ryan Senior Paralegal Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

*Gregory T Dutton Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Adele Frisch
Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.
139 East Fourth Street
P. O. Box 960
Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Jennifer Black Hans Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Stefanie J Kingsley Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204